[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or Cabinet
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL 31 July 2019
Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive
Venue Committee Room 3, Third Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton
WV1 1SH
Membership
Chair CliIr lan Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-Chair CliIr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Harman Banger

ClIr Steve Evans

ClIr Dr Michael Hardacre
ClIr Jasbir Jaspal

ClIr Linda Leach

ClIr Louise Miles

Clir John Reynolds

Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Philippa Salmon

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555061 or philippa.salmon@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.


http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No.  Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declaration of interests
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

[For approval]

4 Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024
(Pages 11 - 36)
To present the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 -
2023-2024.]

6 City Learning Quarter (Pages 37 - 44)
[To approve the City Learning Quarter proposal.]

7 Joint Dementia Strategy for Wolverhampton (Pages 45 - 142)
[To approve the Joint Dementia Strategy for Wolverhampton.]

8 Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements (Pages 143 - 162)
[To approve the Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements,
compliant with Working Together 2018.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Exclusion of press and public
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown
below.]

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

10

Grand Theatre Expansion Plans (Pages 163  Information relating to (3)
- 170) the financial or business
. . affairs of any particular
[To consider the Grand Theatre Expansion person  (including the
Plans.] authority holding that

information)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 3

CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Meeting of the Cabinet

Minutes - 10 July 2019

Attendance
Members of the Cabinet

Clir lan Brookfield (Chair)
Clir Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Clir Harman Banger

Clir Steve Evans

Clir Dr Michael Hardacre
Clir Jasbir Jaspal

Clir Louise Miles

Clir John Reynolds

Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE

Employees

Mark Taylor
Emma Bennett
John Denley

Kate Martin
Meredith Teasdale
David Watts
Alison Shannon
Tracey Christie
Philippa Salmon

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

Deputy Managing Director

Director of Children's Services

Director of Public Health

Director of City Assets & Housing

Director of Education
Director of Adult Services
Chief Accountant

Head of Legal Services
Democratic Services Officer

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Leach.

2 Declaration of interests
There were no declarations of interest submitted.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Page 5




[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Capital Budget Outturn 2018-2019 including Quarter One Capital Monitoring
2019-2020

Councillor Louise Miles presented the Capital Budget Outturn 2018-2019 including
Quarter One Capital Monitoring 2019-2020 for approval and recommendation to Full
Council. The report provided an update on the outturn position for 2018-2019 and on
the 2019-2020 financial performance of the General Revenue Account and Housing
Revenue Account (HRA) capital programmes, whilst also providing a revised forecast
for 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 as at quarter one of 2019-2020. Revisions to the current
approved capital programmes covering the period 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 were
also recommended.

Resolved:

Council is recommended to:

1. Approve the revised City of Wolverhampton Council Capital Strategy.

2. Approve the revised medium term General Revenue Account capital programme
of £334.2 million, a reduction of £7.9 million from the previously approved
programme and the change in associated resources.

3. Approve the revised Housing Revenue Account capital programme of £441.9
million, a reduction of £609,000 from the previously approved programme and the
change in associated resources.

Cabinet resolved:
1. That the virements for the General Revenue Account capital programme be
approved as detailed at Appendix 5 to the report for;
i. Existing projects totalling £11.1 million;
ii. New projects totalling £6.8 million.
2. That the virements for the Housing Revenue Account capital programme be
approved as detailed at Appendix 5 to the report for:
i. Existing projects totalling £3.8 million.
3. That the Ge
[...]
edium
Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024, to be reported to Cabinet in October

2019.

2. That work continues between August and October 2019 to further develop the budget
reduction and income generation proposals identified in this report, in order to ensure
that a balanced budget can be set for 2020-2021.

3. That progress on the development of budget reduction and income generation proposals
be reported to Cabinet in October 2019 for approval to proceed to the formal consultation
stage of the budget process.

Page 11




This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4. That further options are explored between August and October 2019 to address the

updated projected budget deficit of £4.9 million for 2020-2021 based on the Council’s
Five Year Financial Strategy.

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet is recommended to note:

1.

That, a number of assumptions have been made with regards to the level of resources
that will be available to the Council as detailed in section 5 of this report. It is important
to note that there continues to be a considerable amount of uncertainty with regards to
future income streams for local authorities over the forthcoming Comprehensive
Spending Review period. At the point that further information is known it will be
incorporated into future reports to Councillors. Any reduction in the Government’s
allocation of funding to the Council would have a significant detrimental impact and
further increase the budget deficit forecast over the medium term.

That, due to external factors, budget assumptions remain subject to significant change,
which could, therefore, result in alterations to the financial position facing the Council.

That an element of the high-level strategy for 2020-2021 relate to one-off opportunities
that can be achieved in 2020-2021.

That the updated projected deficit assumes the achievement of budget reduction and
income generation proposals amounting to £9.6 million over period 2019-2020 to 2023-
2024.

That the 2020-2021 budget timetable will, as in previous years, include an updated report
presented to Cabinet in October 2019 detailing budget reduction and income generation
proposals that will be subject to formal budget consultation during October to December
2019. Further to this, an update on all budget assumptions and the Provisional Local
Government Settlement will be presented to Cabinet by January 2020, with the final
budget report due to be approved by Full Council in March 2020.

That the overall level of risk associated with the 2019-2020 Budget and Medium Term
Financial Strategy 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 is assessed as Red.

Page 12



1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide Councillors with an update on progress towards
identifying additional budget reduction proposals in order to address the projected budget
deficit of £27.3 million in 2020-2021, rising to £40-£50 million over the medium term to
2023-2024.

This is the first report of the financial year on the Draft Budget and the Medium Term
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period of 2020-2021 to 2023-2024.

Background and Summary

Since 2010-2011 despite the successive cuts in Council resources, which have led to
significant financial challenges, the Council has set a balanced budget in order to deliver
vital public services and city amenities. Over the last eight years the Council has
identified budget reductions in excess of £220 million. The extent of the financial
challenge over the medium term continues to represent the most significant challenge
that the Council has ever faced, with reducing resources, growing demand for services
and significant cost pressures.

In order to respond to this financial challenge and the growing demand for services, the
Council has developed a Financial Strategy to address the projected deficit over the
medium term which is detailed in section 3 of this report.

The Council’'s General Fund Balance stands at £10 million, which is the minimum
balance as determined in the Council’s Reserves and Balances Policy. In addition, the
Council holds specific reserves which are set aside to fund future planned expenditure. It
is vital the council continues to hold these reserves to fund future expenditure and
therefore it is not an option to use the funds to meet the budget deficit.

The Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 was
presented to Full Council for approval on 6 March 2019. The Council was able to set a
balanced budget for 2019-2020 without the use of General Fund reserves. However, it
was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further estimated budget
reductions totalling £27.3 million in 2020-2021 rising to £40-£50 million over the medium
term to 2023-2024.

It is important to note that the updated projected budget deficit assumes the achievement
of budget reduction and income generation proposals amounting to £9.6 million over the
five-year period from 2019-2020 to 2023-2024. Having identified budget reductions in
excess of £220 million over the previous eight financial years, the extent of the financial
challenge over the medium term continues to represent the most significant challenge
that the Council has ever faced.

In March 2019, Full Council approved that work started immediately to identify budget

reductions and income generation proposals for 2020-2021 onwards, in line with the Five
Year Financial Strategy, and for progress to be reported to Cabinet in July 2019.

Page 13



2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

It should be noted that due to external factors, budget assumptions remain subject to
change. This could therefore result in alterations to the financial position faced by the
Council.

Since the 2019-2020 budget was set, work has been ongoing across the Council,
including in depth service reviews u
[...]
lable to the Council. It is important to note that there continues to be a
considerable amount of uncertainty with regards to future funding streams for local
authorities over the forthcoming Comprehensive Spending Review. The Budget and
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 presented to Full
Council for approval on 6 March 2019 detailed the assumptions on the resources that will
be made available to the Council over the medium term. These includes assumptions
around the continuation of grants including the Improved Better Care Fund. These
assumptions whilst robust do carry an element of risk due to the uncertainties facing the
council. Any reduction in the Government’s allocation of funding to the Council would
have a significant detrimental impact and increase the budget deficit forecast over the
medium term. The implementation of these increases will be subject to the Government
providing this flexibility.

Council Tax assumptions

In the Autumn Spending Review 2015 the Government announced that it is to allow local
authorities with adult social care responsibilities, the power to raise an additional 2%
through Council Tax to fund adult social care. The 2% adult social care precept would be
in addition to the Council Tax referendum limit and would need to be used for adult social
care only.

Further to this, in the 2019 Final Local Government Finance Settlement the Government
confirmed that the Council Tax referendum limit for local authorities in 2019-2020 would
remain at 3%. This therefore enabled the Council to increase Council Tax by a maximum
of 4.99% in 2019-2020; the sum of 2.99% Council Tax increase plus a 2% adult social
care precept.

Page 16



5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Budget and MTFS 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 approved by Full Council on 6 March
2019 assumes an increase in Council Tax of 1.99% and zero change in the adult social
care precept for 2020-2021. The Government have not yet i
[...]
uction in bank (500) (150) (150) (150)
charges.

e fouaoped

contract procurement & | Efficiencies y 9 (250) (250) (250) (250)

improvements in contract

management
procurement and management.
Proposals will be developed
. following a business
HR Business g

Efficiencies improvement review which will (100) (200) (100) -
consider all policies, processes,
systems and structures.
Proposals are being developed
Sustainable to deliver efficiencies thrqugh
the use of new technologies that

ICT Review Business : . - (150) (150) (150)
will enable services to run more

Improvement Review

Model efficiently, along with contract
negotiations also reducing costs.
. Consultation will begin with
Sustainable : ;
Staff Terms and . Trade Unions to review a
. Business (1,200) (1,200) - -
Conditions Model package on Terms and

Conditions.




This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Cabinet
31 July 2019

Report title

Decision designation

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Key decision

In forward plan

Wards affected
Accountable Director
Originating service
Accountable employee

Report to be/has been
considered by

City Learning Quarter

AMBER

Councillor Harman Banger
City Economy

Yes

Yes

St Peter’s

Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration
Regeneration

Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration
Tel 01902 555533
Email richard.lawrence @wolverhampton.gov.uk

18 June 2019
18 June 2019

Regeneration Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

Recommendations for decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the delivery of the City Learning Quarter project in line with the business case

and funding strategy.

2. Approve funds of up to £4 million to progress the design and fund the continued
development of the project, to be repaid once additional grants have been secured.

3. Approve for City of Wolverhampton Council to lead on both the City Learning Quarter
and Wellington Road BCLEP bids (on behalf of City of Wolverhampton College) to
deliver a comprehensive programme.

4. Approve that supplementary budgets are established for the Wellington Road project,

subject to funding.

Page 37




1.0
11

1.2

1.3

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

On 20th September 2017, Council approved the capital budget of £50million for the City
Learning Quarter and approved that authority be delegated to Cabinet to approve final
business case and funding strategy.

The purpose of this document is to provide an update on the City Learning Quarter (CLQ)
programme and to approve the final business case and funding strategy.

The funding strategy is subject to receiving grants through the Black County Local
Enterprise Partnership (BCLEP) and therefore Cabinet are asked to consider approving
the ongoing use of Council resources to fund the project until such time as external funding
is secured.

Background

The New Horizon 2030 Vision for Wolverhampton sets out the ambition to ensure that the
City Centre has ‘a skills system which responds to the needs of employers’ and is integral
to the City of Wolverhampton’s vision for the continued transformation of the City Centre.

The aspiration is to concentrate the College onto two main campuses in the City Centre
and at Wellington Road in Bilston. This will enable the current campus at Paget Road to
be disposed of to provide funding to support the new campus in the City Centre. Paget
Road is a 1950’s campus in a residential area outside of the City Centre which is not fit for
purpose.

The intention is to provide a new learning campus that links the existing Metro One
college building to the Adult Education facilities and Library in the City Centre by
providing new and expanded learning facilities.

The benefits of the CLQ project will be in three key areas: education, jobs and regeneration.
The programme provides a viable and sustainable future for City of 
[...]
ning

Andrew Wolverson  Head of People
Tel 01902 555550
Email andrew.wolverson@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Sarah Fellows Mental Health Commissioning Manager
NHS Wolverhampton Clinical

Commissioning Group

Adult Leadership Team

NHS Wolverhampton CCG Governing
Body

Health & Wellbeing Together Board

19 February 2019
28 February 2019

10 April 2019

Recommendations for decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the updated Joint Dementia Strategy 2019 — 2024 for Wolverhampton.

2. Approve the topic specific Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Dementia in

Wolverhampton.

Page 45




This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation for noting:

The Cabinet is recommended to note:

1. That an action plan has been developed to accompany the Strategy document which will
be monitored by the Better Care Fund Dementia workstream group.

Page 46



1.0
11

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

This report describes the aims and scope of the updated Joint Dementia Strategy 2019-
2024 for Wolverhampton, produced by a multi-agency workgroup including
representation from the voluntary and community sector as well as carers of people
who are living with dementia.

Background

The City of Wolverhampton'’s previous strategy was developed in 2015 by a multi-agency
partnership. Since 2015 there has been significant progress in developing and delivering
support to people affected by dementia, including families and carers. This includes
Wolverhampton Dementia Action Alliance being recognised as Dementia Friendly
Community of the Year 2018 by the Alzheimer’s Society.

The updated Joint Dementia Strategy 2019-2024 is an overarching document that
incorporates City of Wolverhampton Council and NHS Wolverhampton CCG’s
commissioning intentions. It includes not just commissioned services to support people
with a dementia diagnosis, but wider public services and workstreams to prevent
dementia risk factors and promote comm
[...]
dorse the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements for children, as approved by the
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children’s Board, to ensure compliance with the Social
Work Act 2017 and subsequent guidance set out in Working Together 2018.

2. Endorse the application of the outlined proposals for the Wolverhampton Safeguarding
Children’s Board to be applied to the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adult’s Board, to
ensure the continued integration of the arrangements going forward.

3. Agree that City of Wolverhampton Council, as a statutory safeguarding partner in both
arrangements, participate within the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together
arrangements, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.

Page 143



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation for noting:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Note that the new arrangements for children were published on 28 June 2019 in line with
statutory requirements and will take affect from 30 September 2019.

Page 144



1.0
11

1.2

1.3

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

This report sets out the new Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements for
Wolverhampton, which will be known as Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together, to
ensure compliance with the Social Work Act 2017 and subsequent Working Together
2018 guidance.

The report will highlight the consultation work undertaken by Wolverhampton
Safeguarding Board in developing the proposals and highlight the main significant
changes between the existing arrangements and the new ones which will be
implemented from 30 September 2019.

A key strength of the current arrangements is the integration of the Adult’s and Children’s
Safeguarding Boards. The report will therefore set out how the new arrangements can
also be applied to the Adult’'s Board and maintain compliance with the Care Act 2014
requirements.

Background

The Local Safeguarding Board 2006 regulations (part of the Children Act 2004) came into
effect on 1 April 2006 and 
[...]
 the Learning &
Improvement group.

Membership

The CCG, Police and LA will make up the core membership on the EWG. All other current
members of the Adult’s Safeguarding Board will become members of the Scrutiny & Assurance co-
ordination group.




Agenda Item No: 10

Document is Restricted

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024
	Appendix 1 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024

	6 City Learning Quarter
	7 Joint Dementia Strategy for Wolverhampton
	Appendix 1 for Joint Dementia Strategy for Wolverhampton
	Appendix 2 for Joint Dementia Strategy for Wolverhampton

	8 Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements
	Appendix 1 for Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements
	New Bookmark

	Appendix 2 for Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements

	10 Grand Theatre Expansion Plans



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 31 July 2019 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Harman Banger 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
 

 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Managing Director 
Mark Taylor  Deputy Managing Director 
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education 
David Watts Director of Adult Services 
Tom Senior Lead Lawyer 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Bilson, Councillor Steve 
Evans and Councillor John Reynolds, 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Mark Taylor, Deputy Managing Director declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 6 as Chair of the Board of Governors of City of Wolverhampton College. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 
Councillor Louise Miles presented the Draft Budget and Medium Term  Financial 
Strategy 2020 – 2021 report for approval. The report provided Councillors with an 
update on progress towards identifying additional budget reduction proposals in 
order to address the projected budget deficit of £27.3 million in 2020 – 2021, rising to 
£40 – 50 million over the medium term to 2023 – 2024. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the draft budget strategy linked to the Five Year Financial Strategy, including 

the budget reduction and income generation targets, be approved for inclusion in 
the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024, 
to be reported to Cabinet in October 2019. 

2. That it be approved that work continue between August and October 2019 to 
further develop the budget reduction and income generation proposals identified in 
this report, in order to ensure that a balanced budget can be set for 2020-2021. 

3. That it be approved that progress on the development of budget reduction and 
income generation proposals be reported to Cabinet in October 2019 for approval 
to proceed to the formal consultation stage of the budget process. 

4. That it be approved that further options are explored between August and October 
2019 to address the updated projected budget deficit of £4.9 million for 2020-2021 
based on the Council’s Five Year Financial Strategy. 

5. That it be noted that, a number of assumptions have been made with regards to 
the level of resources that will be available to the Council as detailed in section 5 
of this report. It is important to note that there continues to be a considerable 
amount of uncertainty with regards to future income streams for local authorities 
over the forthcoming Comprehensive Spending Review period. At the point that 
further information is known it will be incorporated into future reports to 
Councillors. Any reduction in the Government’s allocation of funding to the Council 
would have a significant detrimental impact and further increase the budget deficit 
forecast over the medium term. 

6. That it be noted that, due to external factors, budget assumptions remain subject 
to significant change, which could, therefore, result in alterations to the financial 
position facing the Council. 

7. That it be noted that an element of the high-level strategy for 2020-2021 relate to 
one-off opportunities that can be achieved in 2020-2021. 

8. That it be noted that the updated projected deficit assumes the achievement of 
budget reduction and income generation proposals amounting to £9.6 million over 
period 2019-2020 to 2023- 2024. 

9. That it be noted that the 2020-2021 budget timetable will, as in previous years, 
include an updated report presented to Cabinet in October 2019 detailing budget 
reduction and income generation proposals that will be subject to formal budget 
consultation during October to December 2019. Further to this, an update on all 
budget assumptions and the Provisional Local Government Settlement will be 
presented to Cabinet by January 2020, with the final budget report due to be 
approved by Full Council in March 2020.  

10. That it be noted that the overall level of risk associated with the 2019-2020 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 is 
assessed as Red. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
6 City Learning Quarter 

Mark Taylor, Deputy Managing Director left the room at this point and took no part in 
the consideration of this item.  
 
Councillor Harman Banger presented the City Learning Quarter report for approval. It 
was noted that on 20 September 2017, Council approved the capital budget of £50 
million for the City Learning Quarter and approved that authority be delegated to 
Cabinet to approve final business case and funding strategy. The report provided an 
update on the City Learning Quarter (CLQ) programme and Cabinet were 
recommended to approve the final business case and funding strategy. 
 
It was noted that the funding strategy was subject to receiving grants through the 
Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership (BCLEP) and Cabinet were asked to 
consider approving the ongoing use of Council resources to fund the project until 
such time as external funding was secured.  
 
It was highlighted that the scheme would generate 248 new job opportunities and 
safeguard 497 existing jobs within the City.  It was noted that a reduction of 613 
tonnes of CO2 released into the atmosphere was anticipated, which was a great 
positive in light of the recent Climate Emergency declaration, as well as the reduction 
of NOX emissions by over 300 kg per year.  
 
It was also anticipated that the scheme would accommodate a college population of 
almost 4,000 students. It was agreed that this would provide a revitalisation of the 
City centre and the importance of the provision of further education within 
Wolverhampton was strongly underlined.  
 
The scheme and the team of officers involved in the delivery of the scheme were 
commended.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the delivery of the City Learning Quarter project, in line with the business 

case and funding strategy, be approved. 
2. That funds of up to £4 million be approved to progress the design and fund the 

continued development of the project, to be repaid once additional grants have 
been secured. 

3. That it be approved for City of Wolverhampton Council to lead on both the City 
Learning Quarter and Wellington Road BCLEP bids (on behalf of City of 
Wolverhampton College) to deliver a comprehensive programme. 

4. That it be approved that supplementary budgets are established for the Wellington 
Road project, subject to funding. 

 
7 Joint Dementia Strategy for Wolverhampton 

Councillor Linda Leach presented the Joint Dementia Strategy for Wolverhampton for 
approval. The report outlined the aims and scope of the updated Joint Dementia 
Strategy 2019 – 2024 for Wolverhampton, produced by a multi-agency workgroup 
including representation from the voluntary and community sector as well as carers 
of people who were living with dementia. It was highlighted that the strategy also 
included those who were deaf or hard of hearing and BAME communities.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

The strategy placed an emphasis on increasing early diagnosis to ensure early 
access to treatment and services and that work needed to be continued to identify 
gaps in the service and meet the needs of those living with dementia.  
 
It was noted that Wolverhampton had achieved the status of Dementia Friendly 
Community of the Year in 2018 and that the strategy supported the aspiration to 
continue to be a dementia friendly City. It was highlighted that a series of dementia 
friendly café sessions were also available. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the updated Joint Dementia Strategy 2019 – 2024 for Wolverhampton be 

approved. 
2. That the topic specific Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Dementia in 

Wolverhampton be approved.  
3. That it be noted that an action plan has been developed to accompany the 

Strategy document which will be monitored by the Better Care Fund Dementia 
workstream group. 

 
8 Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements 

In the absence of Councillor John Reynolds, Councillor Linda Leach presented the 
Wolverhampton Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements report for approval. The 
report set out the new Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements for Wolverhampton, 
which would be known as Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together, to ensure 
compliance with the Social Work Act 2017 and subsequent Working Together 2018 
guidance.  
 
The report also highlighted the consultation work undertaken by Wolverhampton 
Safeguarding Board in developing the proposals as well as the main significant 
changes between the existing arrangements and the new ones which would be 
implemented from 30 September 2019. It was noted that the single Independent 
Chair would be replaced by partner representatives on rotation.  
 
It was noted that the key strength of the current arrangements was the integration of 
the Adults’ and Children’s Safeguarding Boards 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements for children, as approved by 

the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children’s Board, be endorsed to ensure 
compliance with the Social Work Act 2017 and subsequent guidance set out in 
Working Together 2018. 

2. That the application of the outlined proposals for the Wolverhampton Safeguarding 
Children’s Board to be applied to the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adult’s Board 
be endorsed, to ensure the continued integration of the arrangements going 
forward. 

3. That it be agreed that City of Wolverhampton Council, as a statutory safeguarding 
partner in both arrangements, participate within the Wolverhampton Safeguarding 
Together arrangements, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

4. That it be noted that the new arrangements for children were published on 28 June 
2019 in line with statutory requirements and will take affect from 30 September 
2019. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

9 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

10 Grand Theatre Expansion Plans 
Councillor Harman Banger presented Grand Theatre Expansion Plans that was 
exempt as it contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the City of Wolverhampton Council (Grand Theatre Expansion) Compulsory 

Purchase Order ("the Order") under Section 226 (1) (a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and Section 13 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 be made for the acquisition of land and new rights within the 
area shown coloured edged red on the plan detailed in the report for the purposes 
of securing an expansion of the adjacent Grand Theatre. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Economy, in 
consultation with the Director of Regeneration, to: 

a. Take all necessary steps as soon as is reasonably practical to secure the 
making, confirmation and implementation of the Order including the 
publication and service of all notices and the presentation of the Council's 
case at any Public Inquiry; 

b. Acquire interests in land and new rights within the Order either by agreement 
or compulsorily including prior to the making of the Order; 

 c.  Approve agreements with land owners setting out the terms for the withdrawal 
of objections to the Order, including where appropriate seeking exclusion of 
land or new rights from the Order and/or making arrangements for rehousing 
or relocation of any occupiers. 

3. That the Chief Legal Officer be authorised to execute all necessary legal 
agreements relating to the Order and the acquisition of land. 

 


